

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Appellant,

v.

VIVEK A. PATEL,

Appellee.

No. CR–19–0366–PR

Court of Appeals
No. 1 CA–CR 18–0774

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. LC2018–000192

Phoenix Municipal Court
Complaint No. 14483182

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Mark Brnovich
Attorney General
(Firm State Bar No. 14000)

Joseph T. Maziarz
Chief Counsel, Criminal Appeals

Linley Wilson (No. 27040)
Deputy Solicitor General
Katherine Jessen (No. 34647)
Assistant Attorney General
2005 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004–1580
Telephone: (602) 542–4686
Linley.wilson@azag.gov
acl@azag.gov

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Arizona
Attorney General*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Legislature Lacks Authority To Cap Restitution In A Criminal Case Because A Cap Violates Crime Victims’ Constitutional Right To Restitution Guaranteed Under Article II, § 2.1(A)(8).....	2
A. The Plain Language of The VBR Does Not Authorize A.R.S. § 28–672(G)’s Cap on Restitution	4
B. The Restitution Cap Established By A.R.S. § 28–672(G) Contravenes the Reparative And Rehabilitative Purposes Of Restitution	9
C. The <i>Brown/Hansen</i> Considerations Further Confirm That A.R.S. § 28–672(G) Is Unconstitutional.....	13
II. The Cap on Restitution That Applies In Juvenile Proceedings Does Not Alter the Outcome	15
A. Neither A.R.S. § 8–344 Nor A.R.S. § 12–661 Are Applicable.....	16
B. There Is No Tension Between A.R.S. § 28–672(G) And The Restitution Cap Applicable In Juvenile Proceedings	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>de la Cruz v. State</i> , 192 Ariz. 122 (App. 1998)	5
<i>Fund Manager, Pub. Safety Pers. Ret. Sys. v. Corbin</i> , 161 Ariz. 348 (App. 1988)	1
<i>In re Alton D.</i> , 196 Ariz. 195 (2000)	19
<i>Jett v. City of Tucson</i> , 180 Ariz. 115 (1994)	4, 5, 9
<i>Judd v. State</i> , 41 Ariz. 176 (1932)	5
<i>Phoenix City Prosecutor’s Office v. Nyquist</i> , 243 Ariz. 227 (App. 2017)	8
<i>Ring v. Taylor</i> , 141 Ariz. 56 (App. 1984)	6
<i>State ex rel. Thomas v. Klein</i> , 214 Ariz. 205 (App. 2007)	6
<i>State v. Barrs</i> , 172 Ariz. 42 (App. 1992)	7
<i>State v. Cota</i> , 234 Ariz. 180 (App. 2014)	3
<i>State v. Guadagni</i> , 218 Ariz. 1 (App. 2008)	13
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 215 Ariz. 287 (2007)	3
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 168 Ariz. 458 (App. 1991)	11
<i>State v. Iniguez</i> , 169 Ariz. 533 (App. 1991)	13
<i>State v. Lamberton</i> , 183 Ariz. 47 (1995)	6
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 226 Ariz. 234 (App. 2011).....	4, 6

<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 244 Ariz. 9 (2018)	6
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 194 Ariz. 373 (1999)	3
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 224 Ariz. 569 (App. 2010)	3
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 136 Ariz. 474 (App. 1983)	8
<i>State v. Patel</i> , 247 Ariz. 482 (App. 2019)	4, 9
<i>State v. Quijada</i> , 246 Ariz. 356 (App. 2019)	12
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 248 Ariz. 72 (2020)	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Roscoe</i> , 185 Ariz. 68 (1996)	3, 9
<i>State v. Steffy</i> , 173 Ariz. 90 (App. 1992)	12
<i>State v. Wilkinson</i> , 202 Ariz. 27 (2002)	8, 10
<i>Town of Gilbert Prosecutor’s Office v. Downie ex rel. Cty. Of Maricopa</i> , 218 Ariz. 466 (2008)	7, 13
Constitutional Provisions	
ARIZ. CONST. art. II, § 2.1(A)(8)	3, 7, 9
ARIZ. CONST. art. II, § 2.1(C)	3
ARIZ. CONST. art. II, § 2.1(D)	<i>passim</i>
ARIZ. CONST. art. II, § 2.1, hist. note	3
ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, Part 2, § 22	17
ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, Part 2, § 22(1)	18

Statutes

A.R.S. § 8–344(A)17
A.R.S. § 8–344(C)17
A.R.S. § 12–661(B)17
A.R.S. § 13–101(1)..... 9
A.R.S. § 13–105(16)10
A.R.S. § 13–202(B) 8
A.R.S. § 13–601..... 8
A.R.S. § 13–603(C)10
A.R.S. § 13–809(B)18
A.R.S. § 28–672(A) (2016)..... 8
A.R.S. § 28–672(G) (2018)..... 2
A.R.S. § 28–672(I) (2016)8, 18
A.R.S. § 28–672(I) (2018) 8
A.R.S. § 41–192(A) 1
